The Promoter Preferential Issue will not result into change in the control of the Company.

p. The number of persons to whom allotment on preferential basis have already been made

during the year, in terms of number of securities as well as price:

During the financial year viz. 2024-2025, the Company has made any issue and allotment of 7,50,000
(Seven Lakh Fifty Thousand) fully paid-up Equity Shares of the Company and 36,32,000 (Thirty Lac
Lakh Thirty-Two Thousand) Equity Share Warrants on preferential basis.

q. The justification for the allotment proposed to be made for consideration other than cash together

with valuation report of the registered valuer:
Not applicable as Non- Promoter Preferential Issue is proposed to be made for cash consideration.

r. The pre-issue and post issue shareholding pattern of the Company:

The pre-issue and the post-issue shareholding pattern of the Company (considering full allotment of
equity shares to be issued on preferential basis as per this Notice) is mentioned hereinbelow:

Sr. No. Category Pre-Issue *@ Post Issue

No.of  Equity
Shares

% of
Shareholding

No. of
Equity Shares

% of
Shareholding

A. Promoter and
Promoter Group
Shareholders

 1. Indian

a) Individuals/HUF

b) Bodies Corporate 9230542 63.6% 9230542 58.92%

c) Others - - - -

 Sub-total (A1) 9230542 63.68% 9230542 58.92%

 2. Foreign - - - -

a) Bodies Corporate - - - -

 Sub-Total(A2)  - - -

 Total Promoters and
Promoters Group (A=
A1+A2)

B. Non- Promoter/Public
Shareholders

3. Institutional Investors 2000 0.013% 502000 3.20%

4. Non-Institutions - - -

(a) Bodies Corporate 579000 3.99% 729000 4.65%

(b) Directors and
relative

- - -

(c) Indian Public 4649250 32.07% 5169250 33.00%

(d) Others (Including NRIs) 34000 0.234% 34000 0.22%

(e) Relative Firm  2000 0.01 2000 0.01

 Total Non-
Promters/Public
Shareholders

5264250 36.32% 6434250 41.08%

 Grand Total
(A+B)

14496792 100.00% 15666792 100.00%

# Assuming completion of the preferential allotment to Proposed Investors and Identified Promoters
@ The post preferential percentage of shareholding has been calculated assuming that all the
Warrants allotted will be converted into Equity Shares.

s. The current and proposed status of the allottee post the preferential issues namely, promoter

or non-promoter:
As mentioned above, the Proposed Allottees are forming part of Non-Promoter Public Category of
the Company and such status will continue to remain the same post the Preferential Issue.

t. Lock-in Period:

The pre-preferential allotment shareholding of the Identified Proposed Allottees, if any, in the